

Case No. 529350

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: THIRD DEPARTMENT**

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, NEW YORK;
THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; TRUSTEES OF THE
DIOCESE OF ALBANY; SISTERHOOD OF ST. MARY; CATHOLIC
CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF ALBANY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF
OGDENSBURG; ST. GREGORY THE
GREAT ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH SOCIETY OF AMHERST, N.Y.; FIRST
BIBLE BAPTIST CHURCH; OUR SAVIOR'S LUTHERAN CHURCH,
ALBANY, N.Y.,
TERESIAN HOUSE NURSING HOME COMPANY, INC.; RENEE
MORGIEWICZ; AND MURNANE BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-- against --

MARIA T. VULLO, ACTING SUPERINTENDENT,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW YORK STATE CATHOLIC CONFERENCE**

EDWARD T. MECHMANN, ESQ.
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
New York State Catholic Conference
1011 First Avenue
New York, NY 10022
646-794-2807

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....	1
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	2
Questions Presented	5
Argument.....	5
I. The Standard Established in <i>Catholic Charities v. Serio</i> is Deeply Flawed...5	
A. The Standard is Incoherent.....	6
B. The Standard Wrongly Shifts the Burden to the Plaintiff.....	7
II. The <i>Catholic Charities</i> Standard is Inconsistent With the Constitutional Text and the Court of Appeals’ Own Precedents	9
III. The <i>Catholic Charities</i> Standard Can Be Clarified to Better Reflect the Core Values of the Free Exercise Clause	13
A. The Standard is An Insufficient Guide for Judicial Review	13
B. The Post- <i>Catholic Charities</i> Cases Reveal the Inadequacies of the Standard.....	15
C. The Standard is Best Applied as “Rational Basis With Bite”	17
IV. By Conducting An Appropriate Constitutional Review, this Court Should Hold that the Abortion Mandate Violates the Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Rights	21
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. McGinness</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 531 (1962)	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	14
<i>Catholic Charities v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006)	passim
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	19
<i>Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner</i> , 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	14
<i>Larsen v. Albany Medical Center</i> , 252 A.D.2d 936 (3 rd Dept. 1998)	25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	19
<i>Matter of King v. Cuomo</i> , 81 NY2d 247 (1993)	9
<i>People ex rel. Fish v. Sandstrom</i> , 279 N.Y. 523 (1939)	11
<i>People v. Barber</i> , 289 N.Y. 378 (1943)	12, 29
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , N.Y. Ct. Gen. Sess. (1813)	10
<i>People v. Storm-Eggnick</i> , 25 Misc.3d 1218(A), 2009 N.Y. Slip Op. 52175(U) (City Ct. Albany, 2009)	15
<i>People v. Woodruff</i> , 26 A.D.2d 236 (2nd Dept. 1966)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7
<i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	19, 20
<i>Rivera v. Smith</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 501, 511 (1984)	19
<i>St. Joseph Hospital of Cheektowaga v. Novello</i> ,	

43 A.D.3d 139 (4th Dept. 2007)	16
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U. S. 707 (1981)	14
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	19

Constitutions, Statutes, Codes, and Regulations

10 NYCRR § 405.9(a)(10)	25
11 NYCRR 52.1(p), 52.1(y), 52.16(o)	1
2019 N.Y. Sess. Laws Ch. 1	23
2019 N.Y. Sess. Laws Ch. 57, Part T	23
N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 79-I	25
N.Y. Const. Art. I, § 3	passim
N.Y. Const. Art. XXXVIII (1777)	10
N.Y. Educ. Law § 6527(4)(c)	25
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(1)(a)	25
N.Y. Insurance Law § 3217	23
N.Y. Register Vol. XXXIX, Issue 6	24
N.Y. Statutes § 94	9

Other Cited Authorities

A. 3570 (1997)	23
Alina Salganicoff et. al., <i>Coverage for Abortion Services in Medicaid</i> ,	

<i>Marketplace Plans and Private Plans</i>	26
Brief of Plaintiffs	22, 24, 25, 28
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i>	3
John Paul II, <i>Evangelium Vitae (The Gospel of Life)</i>	3, 22
New York State Department of Health, <i>Induced Abortions by Financial Coverage and Resident County, New York State 2017</i>	27
Raphael Holoszyc-Pimentel, <i>Reconciling Rational-Basis Review</i>	18, 19
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Catholic Charities v. Serio</i> , 2006 WL 5876549	17, 18
Vincent Martin Bonventre, <i>Religious Liberty vs. Abortion Coverage Mandate (Part 1)</i>	7
<i>Religious Liberty vs. Abortion Coverage Mandate (Part 2)</i>	5
<i>Religious Liberty: Fundamental Right or Nuisance</i>	8, 9
